BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-12

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY, BY GIFT, KNOWN AS BLOCK 147, LOT 4 ON THE TAX MAP OF THE BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5(a)(1)

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5(a)(1) authorizes a municipality to acquire real property by gift; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Clementon has determined to accept fee interest rights in certain lands and premises as hereinafter described for public use and purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Clementon, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the Borough of Clementon acquire by gift certain real property as follows: Block 147, Lot 4 on the Tax Map of the Borough of Clementon.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage as required by law.

Attest:

BOROUGH OF CLEMENTON

Jenai L. Johnson, Clerk

Thomas Weaver, Mayor